

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO.9582 OF 2025

Sheetal Swapnil Sheth .. Petitioner
Vs.
University of Mumbai and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. C.K. Pendse with Mr. Prashant D. Jadhav and Ms. Madhusmita Sahoo,
Advocates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Ram Apte, Senior Advocate (through V.C.), with Mr. Yuvraj
Narwankar, Advocates for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Ms. Manisha Gawade, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent No.4.

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ**

DATE : 8TH APRIL 2025.

[THROUGH HYBRID HEARING]

PC. :

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner has tendered draft amendment seeking to raise additional grounds as well as amend the prayers made in the writ petition. Leave is also granted to annex copy of the representation dated 12th March 2025. Considering the nature of amendment as proposed, the same is granted. Amendment be carried out by 16th April, 2025.

2. Stand over to 23rd April 2025 to enable the respondents to file affidavit-in-reply.

[M.M. SATHAYE, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]